A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE HOSPITAL PREPAREDNESS PROGRAM GRANT FOR EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE (EMS) TRAINING PROPS TO BE SHARED BY LINN COUNTY EMS PROVIDERS.

WHEREAS, the Oregon Health Authority directs funding from the Hospital Preparedness Program Grant through the National Bioterrorism Hospital Preparedness Program to support regional healthcare system preparedness; and

WHEREAS, the Oregon Health Authority has identified funding for EMS supplies or equipment to benefit Linn County EMS providers; and

WHEREAS, the Linn County EMS providers have identified EMS training props as a countywide need for use of the Hospital Preparedness Program Grant funds; and

WHEREAS, the Hospital Preparedness Program Grant does not require any matching funds; and

WHEREAS, the Oregon Health Authority requested that the Albany Fire Department be the fiduciary agent for receipt and distribution of the grant funds on behalf of the Linn County EMS providers; and

WHEREAS, Oregon Local Budget Law provides that expenditures in the year of receipt of grants, gifts, bequests or devices transferred to the local government in trust for a specific purpose may be made after enactment of a resolution or ordinance authorizing the expenditure (ORS 294.326(3)).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Albany City Council authorizes the Fire Department to receive funds in the amount of \$4,000 from the Hospital Preparedness Program Grant for EMS training props to be shared by Linn County EMS providers.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Hospital Preparedness Program Grant funds are hereby appropriated as follows:

Resources:

203-25-5120-42017

**Requirements:** 

203-25-5120-61024

\$ 4,000

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 28TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2016.

Mayor

ATTEST: ble City Clerk

Debit Credit

\$4,000